Research population describes the total number of employees within the 

scope of the study, which would enhance the collection of the most relevant data 

needed for this research work. 

However, the targeted population of this study comprises of the management 

and staff of NESTLE PLC of an estimated population of (133) one hundred and thirty 

three staff as at the time of this research. 

3.3 SAMPLING TECHNIQUE AND SAMPLE SIZE  

In a view to gathering the primary data for this study, the researcher decided 

to use quota sampling method of the (Non-probability sampling) to get the basic 

information needed to carry out the research work, and some selected departments